पावर ग्रिंड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालयः , सौदामिनीः, प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव ,

हरियाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 26th Mar, 2019

Appellant:

Shri. S. P. Gupta R/o 1K1, STC Housing Board Colony, Bharatpur,

HHO, Pin: 321001.

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/2018/60020 dated 2nd March, 2019 from Sh. S P Gupta. Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/2018/50063 dated 30th January 2019, under RTI Act, 2005, with the CPIO, Corporate Centre seeking following information:

- Name and category of the applicants who appeared in interview dated 17.01.2019 & 18.01.2019, for the post of Engineer (Telecom), published vide Advertisement No. CC/05/2018 dated 09.05.2018.
- Marks of written test of each applicant, who cleared the test & appeared for interview along with category of the applicant.
- 3. Marks obtained by each applicant in interview.
- Name of the applicants who got selected in interview along with category & rank.
- 5. Whether any waiting list exists for the aforementioned post? If yes please provide the same.

On receipt of the appeal, information provided to appellant by CPIO vide letter dated 1st March 2019, and relevant papers were perused. It was informed by CPIO that the applicant is not a candidate with respect to aforementioned post.

Decision

It was informed by the CPIO that Interview marks of candidates, along with their ranks and ranks up to which offer is made has been made available in respective login Ids of candidates. It has been brought to my notice that the appellant herein is not a candidate and the information sought by the appellant relates to personal information, the disclosure of which has no relation to any public activity or interest and the same would cause unwarranted invasion of the privacy of the individual. Further the disclosure would not serve any larger public interest. In view of the foregoing the information is denied under section 8(1) (j) of the RTI Act.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh)
ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Shri. S. P. Gupta R/o 1K1, STC Housing Board Colony, Bharatpur, hho, Pin:321001.

Copy to: (i) Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon. (ii) ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon